Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg, Germany
Phone: +49 (0) 52 35 / 95 00-0
Fax: +49 (0) 52 35 / 95 00-10
Test Report
Report Number:

EUT
Type: * VDES Base station
Type designation: * R60
Part Number: * 7000 120-200
Serial No.: * 100002 and 100001
Alignment range: * 156.025 to 162.025 MHz
Switching range: * 156.025 to 162.025 MHz
Channel separation: * 25 kHz
Rated RF output power: * Nominal low power: 1.0 W / 30 dBm
Nominal high power: 12.5 W / 41 dBm
Supply Voltage (DC): * Unom= 24.0 VDC Umin= 10.8 VDC Umax= 31.2 VDC
Supply Voltage (AC): * Unom= 230 VAC Umin= 100 VAC Umax= 240 VAC
Printed circuit designation: * 7000 120-110 Rev B4, 7000 120-130 Rev C3 and NHD-4.3C-FT813
Hardware version: * 7000 120-100 Rev P6A1
Software version: * R60 0.4.11 and R60 0.4.13
Temperature range: * -20°C to +55°C (Operational), -55°C to +85°C (Storage)
* Declared by the applicant
Note: Phoenix Testlab GmbH does not take samples. The samples used for tests are provided
exclusively by the applicant.
Examiner: Michael DINTER Report Number: F190480E2
Date of Issue: 30.10.2019 Order Number:  19-110480 Page 7 of 43
1.5 Technical Data of Equipment
Ports/Connectors
Identification Connector Length
EUT Ancillary
DC power supply DC-Plug 4 mm connector 1 m *
AC mains Rubber connector AC plug 2 m *
GNSS TNC Fixed antenna 10 m *
VHF 1 N-female N-female 3 m *
VHF 2 N-female - Not used
I/O 9 pole D-Sub Left open Not used
RS-422 9 pole D-Sub 9 pole D-Sub LOOP Plug 1.5 m *
RS-232 9 pole D-Sub 9 pole D-Sub LOOP Plug 1.5 m *
HOT-STB 9 pole D-Sub 9 pole D-Sub LOOP Plug 1.5 m *
ETH 1 RJ45 plug RJ45 plug 3 m *
ETH 2 RJ45 plug RJ45 plug 3 m *
ETH 1 RJ45 plug RJ45 plug 3 m *
*: Length during the tests
Ancillary Equipment
AIS transponder Saab*2 R5 SOLID
Laptop PC*2 DELL laptop PC type LATITUDE E6400 containing the R60 Radio test software
GPS Antenna*2 Model:MA-700 (S/N:0025346)
Ethernet switch Netgear ProSafe Gs108
*1 Provided by the laboratory
*2 Provided by the applicant
1.6 Dates
Date of receipt of test sample: 09.09.2019
Start of test: 12.09.2019